

No. 17-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ENERGY AND WILDLIFE ACTION COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. QUARLES
NOSSAMAN LLP
1666 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1400

BROOKE M. WAHLBERG
NOSSAMAN LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 970
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 651-0660

SVEND A. BRANDT-ERICHSEN
Counsel of Record
NOSSAMAN LLP
801 Second Avenue
Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 489-5634
sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Energy and
Wildlife Action Coalition*

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION	4
I. Designating Areas That Are Not Habitable By A Listed Species As “Critical Habitat” Harms The Development And Operation Of Energy Infrastructure.....	4
II. Contrary To The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling, The ESA Dictates That “Critical Habitat” Must Be Habitable.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit failed to consider the operative provisions of the ESA, which plainly state that critical habitat must be habitable	13
B. The Fifth Circuit wrongly gave <i>Chevron</i> deference to a Service interpretation of unoccupied critical habitat that conflicts with the plain language of the ESA.....	16
C. The Fifth Circuit wrongly gave <i>Chevron</i> deference to a Service interpretation that goes beyond reason.....	17
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of The Ninth Circuit.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v.</i> <i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	13
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown</i> <i>& Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S.</i> <i>Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016), No. 17-74	1
<i>Mich. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)	18, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	12, 14, 17, 18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	11, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	12, 14, 16, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(b)	7, 8
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(f)(2).....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(c).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Issuance and Reissuance of Nationwide Permits, 82 Fed. Reg. 1860, 1985 (Jan. 6, 2017).....	7
